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CONCESSION IN ExC'ISE DtJTlIS

1459. SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pkVf(d to state:

(a) whether the concessions anncune<d in the various excise duties after a lapse of some time since their introduction in any year's Budget are paid back to the manufacturers; and

. (b) whether Government are cont(mpJa..
t ing some measures to see that these <'iffe-
rential amounts are not pocketed by the manufacturers but . reach the comumers who have been charged higher pri<e~ during the period intervening between the impcsi-
tion and the concession?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND' MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAJ):(a) When Central Excise taxation proposals intrcduced in Bny year's Budget are reduced by the Parliammt, r(-
funds of duties collected since the introduction of the proposals have to be granted to the manufacturers in accordance with section 5 of the Provisional Collection of Taxes Act, 1931. However, when the central excise duties are reduced by the Central Government by issue of exemption notifications, refund of duty collected in the past period is granted only if the ex, mplion is given retrospective dflct by including a specific provision to that effect in the notification. Reductions in duty announced by the Government are generally prospective and retrospective <ffect is givln only in some rare and deserving cases.

(b) Grant of refund of duties in. accordance with section 5 0 f the Provisional Collection of Taxes Act, 1931 cannot be made conditional on the bendit cf the refund being passed on to the ccnsl·meTS.
Where, however, a amcession is given by an exemption notification and applied ye-
trospectively, the Government would, where feasible, consider taking steps to ensure that the manufacturers do not pocket the dift"erential amounts collected by them during the period intervening between the enhancement or imposition of dulY in a Finance Bill and ann_ment of the concession.

SlNDR! FERTILlSEIt FACTORY

1460. SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI:
SHRIMATI SUSEELA GOPALAN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any memorandum from Shri N. N. Modak of Sindri Fertilizers regarding corruption in the Sindri Fertilizer Plant;

(b) if so, the broad details thereof;
(c) whether Government have considered

it; and
(d) if so, the results ,thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI RAGHURAMAIAH);
(a) No.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

PER CAPITA EXPENDJTl1RE IN STA'I'1!S

1461. SHRI MADHU L1MAYE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government/plnnning Commission have prepared any report/or conducted any investigation on/into the per CDpita State-wise expenditure by the Centre in various fonns under the Three Five Year Plans and the first year of the Fourth
Plan;

(b) if so, the detail. thereof; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARfl DESAI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(C) The Government has not found it necessary to give high priority to such an enquiry.
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AlI9IONMENT FOR FORMER FOOD MINISTUt

1463. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleas<d to Sl:-~tC

.(a) whether it is a fact that Government huve a'Signed some duty concerning his Mini ,try or the Ministry of Food and Agriculture to Shri C. Subrcmaniam, the fonner Food and Agriculture Ministu after the General Elections;

(b) if so, the nature thereof;

(C) whether it is also a fact thr.t Shri Subramnni>!m went to U.S.A. eioRB with his wife recently in this corn<elion;

(d) how much expenditure he has incurred on his tours. staff, postage etc.,

<e) whether he was abo paid some honora. rium; and

(f) if s(" how much 7

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): <a) and (b). No, Sir.

(e) to (f). Shri C. Subramaniam, acccm-
panied by his wife, recently visited Mexico, U.S.A., and a few other countries, under a Rockefeller Foundation travel grant, mainly in connection with the annual meetings, held in October 1967, of the Board of Trustees of the International Mai'<e and

Wit."t Imorovcment Centre of which ·he is a m'mber. This did not involve any e~l'~ndi!Ure on the part of the Govemment~

FEJI.'I1LIZERS AND CHEMIcAL'!, 'flu. v AM-
CORB

1464. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND-CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

<a) whether it is a fact that the total capital and worldnl capital of the Fertilizers and Chemicals, Travancore was Lower in 1962-63 by SO per cent as compared to 1965-66 but its production was bigher;

(b) whether it is also a fact that ..-.
tbe SO per cent of the target fixed for 1963-64 was not achieved in 1965-66;

(c) the reasons for continuous fall in production and the peroentallC of profit every year;

(d) wbether Government have inWlli-
pted into the causes thereof and., if 80. the resuk thereof; and

(e) the action taken in the matter'

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN mE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM ANI>
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH): fa)
No Sir, the total subscribed and working capital in 1962-63 was Ro. 8 ·01 crores &ad
that in 1965-66 was Rs. 10 ·87 crorcs.
The production in terms of Nitrogen in the year 1962-63 was 10,600 tonnes and that
in 1965-66 was 12,658 tonnes.

(b) No. Sir.

(c) Reasons for the shortfall in production are as below:-
1962-63

(i) Plant shutdown to chanllC over from wood Gasification to Oil Gasification;

(ii) Powa' cut by the Kerala State Electricity Board.

(iii) Salinity in the riverwater.

1963-64
Power cut by the Kerala State EIecIri-
cit) Board.

